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Physical Education
PERSONAL ACTIVITY PLAN
[bookmark: _GoBack]This project culminates 11-12 years of physical education. It is an opportunity for you to direct your own personal fitness efforts.  It is time to start moving from guided practice to independent practice, and take responsibility for your own health and fitness.  The overall goal is for you to self-evaluate, create a personal activity plan that applies the major principles of training.  The following outline is provided to guide your efforts.  
LEARNING OBJECTIVES:  THE STUDENT WILL BE ABLE T0:
1. Self-assess and reflect on their own personal fitness through interpretation of the Fitnessgram assessment tool.

2. Develop appropriate goals for improving and/or maintaining fitness levels, based on personal scores for each of the health-related fitness component assessments.  

3. Design a personal activity plan.

4.  Apply and synthesize knowledge of the principles of training as they relate to each of the health-related fitness components.  

5.  Use self-monitoring equipment such as fitness apps, heart rate monitors and pedometers to monitor activity plan and personal goals.   
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#1. Self-assess and reflect on ones’ personal fitness through interpretation of the Fitnessgram assessment tool.  For each test area, the FITNESSGRAM uses the Healthy Fitness Zone (HFZ) to evaluate fitness performance.  The performance goal for all test areas is the HFZ.  These zones represent minimum levels of fitness that offer protection against the diseases that result from sedentary living. 

Fitnessgram Scorecard

	
COMPONENT OF FITNESS
	TEST
	PRE-SCORE
	HFZ
	Progress Retest #1
	Progress Retest #2
	POST-SCORE
	HFZ

	
	
	Date:

	
	Date:
	Date:
	Date:
	

	Aerobic Capacity
	PACER
	
	Y/N 
	
	
	
	Y/N

	
	One Mile Run
	
	Y/N
	
	
	
	Y/N

	
*Body Composition
	BMI
Height/Weight
	
	Y/N
	
	
	
	Y/N

	
	Percent Body Fat
	
	Y/N
	
	
	
	Y/N

	Abdominal Strength & Endurance
	
Curl-up

	
	Y/N
	
	
	
	Y/N

	Trunk Extensor Strength & Flexibility
	Trunk Lift
	
	Y/N
	
	
	
	Y/N

	Upper Body Strength & Endurance
	90o
Push-Up
	
	Y/N
	
	
	
	Y/N

	



Flexibility
	Sit & Reach
	R:
L:
	Y/N
	
	
	R:
L:
	Y/N

	
	
Shoulder Stretch
	R:
L:
	Y/N
	
	
	R:
L:
	Y/N


     *Test/goal not required.

Fitnessgram Performance Standards for Females:
	Female
	Aerobic Capacity

	Body Composition


	
	20m PACER/One Mile Run*
VO2 max (ml/kg/min)²
Calculated score is influenced by gender and age.
	BMI
Body Mass Index
	% Body Fat
Bioelectrical Impedance Analyzer

	Age
	HFZ
 Minimal # of laps
	HFZ
Aerobic Capacity
	NI-Health Risk
	NI
	HFZ
	Very Lean
	NI-Health Risk
	NI
	HFZ
	Very Lean

	14
	27
	≥39.4
	≥27.7
	≥23.7
	23.6-16.2
	≤16.1
	≥36.8
	≥28.6
	28.5-14.0
	≤13.9

	15
	30
	≥39.1
	≥28.5
	≥24.4
	24.3-16.7
	≤16.6
	≥37.1
	≥29.2
	29.1-14.6
	≤14.5

	16
	32
	≥38.9
	≥29.3
	≥24.9
	24.8-17.1
	≤17.0
	≥37.4
	≥29.8
	29.7-15.3
	≤15.2

	17
	35
	≥38.8
	≥30.0
	≥25.0
	24.9-17.5
	≤17.4
	≥37.9
	≥30.5
	30.4-15.9
	≤15.8

	18
	38
	≥38.6
	≥30.0
	≥25.0
	24.9-17.8
	≤17.7
	≥38.6
	≥31.4
	31.3-16.5
	≤16.4


* Mile HFZ is 8:00 – 10:00 minutes
	
	Abdominal Strength and Endurance
	Trunk Extensor Strength & Flexibility
	Upper Body Strength and Endurance
	Flexibility

	Age
	Curl-Up
# completed up to max of 75

	Trunk Lift
# of inches up to max of 12
	90o 
Push-Up
# completed up to max of 75
	Sit & Reach
# of inches up to max of 12
	Shoulder Stretch

	14
	≥18
	9-12
	≥7
	10
	Touching fingertips together behind the back on both the right and left sides.

	15
	≥18
	9-12
	≥7
	12
	

	16
	≥18
	9-12
	≥7
	12
	

	17
	≥18
	9-12
	≥7
	12
	

	18
	≥18
	9-12
	≥7
	12
	



#2. Based on your personal scores for the health-related fitness components, develop 2 specific goals that can be focused on improvement or maintenance.  Please consider that each goal should be Specific, Measurable, Attainable, Realistic, and Timely (SMART).  Fitness goals can make exercise exciting and challenging as you move toward the vision established within your mind’s eye.  
Goal #1:
															

Goal #2:
															
#3. Your personal activity plan must apply the F.I.T.T. Principle directly to the following health-related components of fitness; cardio-respiratory fitness; muscular strength and muscular endurance; and flexibility.
Personal Activity Plan

	F.I.T.T. PRINCIPLE
	CARDIO-RESPIRATORY FITNESS
	MUSCULAR STRENGTH & ENDURANCE
	FLEXIBILITY

	FREQUENCY
How often?
	
	
	

	INTENSITY
How hard?

	Target Heart Rate Zone or Rate of Perceived Exertion (RPE)
	Weights, Reps and sets
	

	TIME
How long?
	
	
	

	TYPE
What activities?
	


	
	




#4. The activity plan must address the specific activities and exercises that you will incorporate into your daily routine, connecting them to the correct component of fitness.  Those activities in the plan will be executed in relation to the F.I.T.T. principle listed above; therefore, be sure to place activities correctly.   

One Week Activity Plan
	
	CARDIO-RESPIRATORY FITNESS
	MUSCULAR STRENGTH & ENDURANCE
	FLEXIBILITY

	Sunday
	



	
	

	Monday
	




	
	

	Tuesday
	




	
	

	Wednesday
	




	
	

	Thursday
	




	
	

	Friday
	





	
	

	Saturday
	



	
	


Notes:


#5. Application Questions.
1. Why did you select the above activities?  Are they currently activities you do on your own?  





2. Explain how the principles of training impact goal achievement.  Discuss specifically:
a.) F.I.T.T.



b.) Overload/Progression 




c.) Specificity




3. Perhaps you have no idea what the Principles of Training are, (we discussed/read about them in class) but realized they are important to not only your ability to complete this assignment but more importantly to your future health and fitness.  Explain what you would do TO LEARN about how to improve your health and wellness (principles of training) when the time comes.  For example, you are constantly tired and/or injured, have a family and want to be a good role model, or family history of heart disease becomes an issue etc…  Where will/should you go for help/guidance?






4. How much of your activity is related to sports team/extracurricular (dance etc..) participation?  How might that change in the future, and therefore affect your fitness levels and overall health and wellness?  How can you combat this so you are responsible for your personal health and wellness?




5. Explain behavior modifications (lifestyle changes) needed to improve your general health and wellness.  


Name: _________________________________________	Period/Day: ____________          SCORING RUBRIC
1. Evaluation of Current Fitness Level:  Record results from personal fitness assessments for each of the health-related fitness components (cardiovascular, muscular strength, muscular endurance, flexibility and body composition), compared to fitnessgram performance standards.
	Advanced:  10-8
	Proficient:  7-5
	Basic:  4-1
	Below Basic:  0

	Complete Fitnessgram assessment report for all 6 assessments.
	Complete Fitnessgram assessment report for 4-5 assessments.
	Complete Fitnessgram report for 1-2 assessments.
	Did not complete fitness assessment tests.


2. Goal Setting: Students developed 2 improvement and/or maintenance SMART goals.
	Advanced:  10-8
	Proficient:  7-5
	Basic:  4-1
	Below Basic:  0

	-Both goals are appropriate and based on results of fitness assessment.
-Both are specific, measurable, achievable, realistic and timely goals.
	- One of 2 goals is appropriate and based on results of fitness assessment.
-One of 2 goals is specific, measurable, achievable, realistic and timely goal is included.
	-Goals are inappropriate and based on results of fitness assessment.
-Goals include only realistic and timely aspects.
	-Did not include goals.


3. Personal Activity Plan: Students’ personal activity plan applies the F.I.T.T. principles as it relates to the health-related components of fitness.
	Advanced:  10-8
	Proficient:  7-5
	Basic:  4-1
	Below Basic:  0

	- Developed personal activity plan that has a clear application of all aspects of the F.I.T.T. Principle as it relates to all the components of fitness.
	-Developed personal activity plan that somewhat applies most aspects of the F.I.T.T Principle as it relates to some of the components of fitness.
	-Developed personal activity plan that barely applies any aspects of the F.I.T.T Principle as it relates to few components of fitness.
	Did not develop a personal activity plan.


4. One Week Plan:  Students design one week activity plan with specific activities and exercises as they relate to the components of fitness and apply the principles of training.
	Advanced:  10-8
	Proficient:  7-5
	Basic:  4-1
	Below Basic:  0

	One week plan with specific activities (workout) that accurately apply the principles of training. 
	One week plan with generic activities (workout) that generally apply some of the principles of training.
	One week plan with inadequate activities missing application of the principles of training.
	Did not develop a one week plan.


5. Application questions: Students will apply knowledge of principles of training by completing a questionnaire.  
	Advanced:  10-8
	Proficient:  7-5
	Basic:  4-1
	Below Basic:  0

	Provided an in-depth analysis and/or response for all questions.
	Provided an in-depth analysis and/or response for most questions.
	Provided an in-depth analysis and/or response for some questions.
	Did not complete questions.


Overall Score:
	Advanced (A):  50-45

	Proficient (B):  44-40
	Basic (C): 39-35
	Below Basic: 34-0


Late assignments will result in a deduction of 25% for each day it is late.
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